CAREER WORKS July 18, 2019 e 12:00 p.m.
WPWDB Office, Martinsville, Virginia

9 VIRGINIA WPWDB Executive Committee Meeting Agenda

WEST PIEDMONT REGION

Welcome/Call Meeting t0 Order......o.ooveeeveeeeoeeeeoe Adam Wright, Chair

Roll Call (6 total, need 4 for quorumy.......cccoveeveereevrremsenee.n. JOhn Parkinson, Secretary/Treasurer
O Adam Wright O John Parkinson Ex Officio Members:
O Brian Wilson O Rhonda Hodges 01 Debra Buchanan
O Dick Ephgrave O Teresa Fontaine L' Jim Daniel

Agenda

Action Items

* Approval of Minutes from May 23, 2019 Meeting
® Approval of Financial Reports through May, 2019
e Budget
e Approval to request Rapid Response funding in the amount of $250, 000
Updates
® Grant Applications:
In Process

o DOL Workforce Opportunity for Rural Communities Grant; deadline 7/15
o Employment Advancement of TANF Participants; deadline 8/2
© Harvest Foundation; deadline 8/9
o Opioid Grant through VCCS; deadline 9/1
Submitted
o Monogram Loves Kids Grant
o Workforce Services Expansion to Increase Economic Equity

Board Chair Update
CEO Update

Old Business
New Business
Adjourn



West Piedmont Workforce Development Board
Executive Committee Minutes Called Meeting

May 30, 2019 at noon

Present: Adam Wright, Amanda Cox, Debra Buchanan, Dick Ephgrave, John Parkinson, Rhonda
Hodges, Teresa Fontaine

Absent: Tom Davis, Wayne Knox
Guests: Natalie Hodge with Ross
Staff: Robert Bencini, Jael Membreno, Lavinia Wingfield, Robbin Hall

The meeting was called to order by Adam Wright, Chair. Roll call by Rhonda Hodges confirmed a
quorum.

The minutes from April 25, 2019 were corrected. Mr. Ephgrave made a motion to approve the minutes
of February 27 and April 25 as corrected; Ms. Fontaine seconded; the motion passed unanimously.

Ms. Hodge reported that enrollments in Adult and Dislocated Worker have exceeded goal with
enrollments in Youth on target to make goal. Ms. Fontaine asked why training in Patrick County so low?
Ms. Hodge explained that Trade and Rapid Response covered training and that supportive services was
covered by WIOA. Success story highlights OJT as a great way to try out new employees. Center foot
traffic is at 22,000. TANF grant is enrolling OST and work experience. Mr. Wright stated that PHCC is
partnering well with Ross and asked if this partnership could be duplicated in Danville. Ms. Hodge
explained that DCC has more presence in the center and that the partnership is growing and working
better.

Mr. Bencini reported that he met with Mr. Wright and Mr. Parkinson yesterday to review financial
reports. Allis in good order, but cumbersome to report. He explained that there is a supplemental
report for training obligations. Mr. Wright explained that we may experience a small carryover. Mr.
Ephgrave asked about the $150,000 shortage reported last month. Mr. Bencini explained most recent
information on budget cut in Adult and Youth and the slight increase in Dislocated Worker. Mr.
Parkinson stated that all in on target with key performance indicators. Mr. Ephgrave made a motion to
approve the financial report; Ms. Fontaine seconded; the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Bencini presented the Grant Application Policy to make it easier to apply for grants. Mr. Wright
asked for notification via email. Ms. Hodges stated that email review would ensure match and
sustainability. Ms. Fontaine asked for a brief description to be included with the notification. Mr.
Ephgrave made a motion to approve the Grant Application Policy as discussed to include a brief
description with the email notification; Ms. Fontaine seconded; the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Bencini presented the current grant applications giving a brief description of each. Ms. Fontaine
made a motion to approve these grant applications; Mr. Ephgrave seconded; the motion passed
unanimously.



Ms. Cox asked if there is a dedicated staff member working on grants? Mr. Bencini explained that we
had comprised a grant team with some staff and partners with him as the point person. Consideration
has also been given to a RFP for a grant writer for specific grants as needed.

Mr. Bencini presented new board members for consideration: Tom Fitzgibbons of Kings Grant
representing Martinsville and Henry County and David Collins of Owens lllinois representing Danville and
Pittsylvania County. Mr. Bencini explained that Owens lllinois has a registered apprenticeship
component that is needed on our board. Ms. Hodges made a motion to approve these new board
members; Ms. Fontaine seconded; the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Bencini presented the draft budget. Mr. Wright explained that $100,000 shortfall for Ross and
suggested Ross should propose adjustments. Mr. Parkinson stated that herculean efforts had been
made to maintain Ross at level funding. He wants to avoid being in crisis mode half-way through the
year. Instead of trimming the budget for them, he suggested asking them to make suggestions. He
stated that personnel is heavy in management and front desk staff at centers—it’s as many of them as it
is case managers. Mr. Bencini discussed scenarios for trimming the budget. He plans to meet with Ms.
Hodge with Ross. Mr. Parkinson said that the budget is not ready to present to the Board. He suggested
putting training dollars under Ross with a budget for Business Services for outreach to the business
community and to set goals for Business Services.

Mr. Bencini explained the Bylaw changes. He commented that revisions were passed through the Bylaw
Committee and two LEOs. Mr. Ephgrave made a motion to approve the Bylaw revision; Ms. Cox
seconded; the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Bencini presented the grant applications in process with a brief description of each. There was
discussion and suggestions. He also presented the annual meeting schedule of the Board and Executive
Committee. Mr. Parkinson interjected that we may need two more Executive Committee meetings for
budget approval and year end. Those meetings were added.

Mr. Bencini updated that the shared costs reconciliation for DARS and VEC is in process and should
result in a collection for last fiscal year. Monitoring results are in process. The state just sent another 51
questions this week. There are new staff on the monitoring team for VCCS and it seems to be taking
longer to get results. Mr. Bencini met with John Carpenter of VEC and he is asking DSS about potential
real estate partnership since DSS has a new directive to integrate workforce.

At 12:50 p.m., a motion was made by Ms. Buchanan for the Executive Committee to go into closed
session to discuss personnel matters; seconded by Ms. Fontaine. The motion passes unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 1:35 p.m.



Cther Operational Projection as of 5/31/19

Dislocated Worker

Balance as of 5/31/19

Salary Jun 2,980.40

Berefits Jun 953.50

Rent Adj {1,198.66)
Shared Costs Adj (620.77)
Other Oper. 1,700.00

Total 3,814.47

Ross Underspent 2018-2019

Ross Management Fees to pay

DARS Shared Costs Received {17-18)

Balance

Adult

Balance as of 5/31/19

Salary Jun 4,786.15

Benefits Jun 1,468.54

Rent Adj {8,246.14)
Shared Costs Adj (3,701.45)
Other Oper. 11,600.00
Total 5,807.10

Ross Underspent 2018-2019

Ross Management Fees to pay
DARS Shared Costs Received {17-18}
Balance

9,698.81

{3,814.47)

31,888.45

{3,048.40)
1,839.65

36,564.04

38,443.88

{5,907.10)
55,059.36
(6,284.07)
12,877.55

94,189.62



YOs

Balance as of 5/31/19

Salary Jun 5,798.19
Benefits Jun 1,786.27
Rent Adj {12,880.80)
Shared Costs Adj {5,691.60}
Other Oper. 18,200.00
Total 7,212.06

Ross Underspent 2018-2019

Ross Management Fees to pay
DARS Shared Costs Received {17-18)
Balance

YIS

Balance as of 5/31/19

Salary Jun 2,664.13
Benefits Jun 837.10
Rent Adj {1,749.14)
Shared Costs Adj {816.92)
Other Oper. 1,650.00
Tota! 2,585.17

Ross Underspent 2018-2019

Ross Management Fees to pay
DARS Shared Costs Received {17-18)
Balance

Total

39,069.12

(7,212.06)
62,866.11
{14,650.61)
20,236.15

100,308.71

85,485.25

(2,585.17)

21,393.49

(5,458.45)
1,839.65

100,674.77

331,737.14
(65,000.00) Ross Addt"f june Inv.

266,737.14
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Cther Operatlonal Projection as of 5/3 1/19

Dislocated Worker
Balance as of 5/31/29

Salary Jun
Benefits Jun
Rent Adj

Shared Costs Ad)
Other Oper.
Total

Balance
Adult
Balsnce as of 5/31/19

Salary Jun
Benefits Jun
Rent Adj

Shared Costs Adj
Other Cper.
Total

Baiance
YOS
Balance as of 5/31/19

Salary Jun
Benefits Jun
Rent Adj

Shared Costs Adj
Other Cper.
Total

Balance

YIS

Balance as of 5/31/19
Salary Jun

Banefits Jun

Rent Adij

Shared Costs Adj

Other Oper.
Total

Balance

9,608.81
2,980.40
953.50
(1,198.56)
[620.77)
1,700.00
3,814.47
!3.814.47)
5,884.34
38,443.88
4,786.15
1,468.54
{8,246.14)
{3,701.45)
11,600.00
5,907.10
{5,907.10}
32,536.78
39,060.12
5,798.19
1,786.27
{12,880.80)
{5,691.60)
18,200.00
7,212.06
{7.212.06)
31,857.06
85,485.25
2,664.13
837.10
(1,749.14}
{816.92)
1,650.00
2,585.17
(2,585.17)
82,900.08
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